between a group of selected independent input factors and the overall LCOH for district heating networks. The LCOH result for
a medium scale district heating network is used as a basis, and the selected variables are altered to evaluate their impact on the
final LCOH results. Figures 7 and 8 summarise the changes in the overall LCOH when the input assumptions are adjusted.
Figure 7 displays the percentage changes in the LCOH when the total heat demand, capital cost, and O&M cost are modified by
plus or minus up to 50%. The figure shows that LCOH is more sensitive to heat demand changes than cost factors, as it upsurges
by roughly 35% when the total heat demand reduces by half, whereas the overall LCOH decreases by 11% when the total heat
demand rises by half. Moreover, when capital cost and O&M cost increase or decrease by 50%, the overall LCOH increases or
decreases by 15% and 11%, respectively.

   Figure 7: LCOH as the function of heat demand or costs.   Figure 8: LCOH as the function of discount rate and heat pump efficiency.

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Capital cost O&M cost Fuel cost Carbon cost

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 o

ve
ra

ll
LC

O
H

Changes in demand or cost elements

Heat demand Capital cost O&M cost

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

C
ha

ng
es

 in
 L

C
O

H

Discount rate (%) or SPF

Discount rate (%) SPF

	 Zhikun Wang / Energy Procedia 149 (2018) 354–362� 361
8 Author name / Energy Procedia 00 (2018) 000–000

   The discount rate is crucial, as it determines the net present value and the future costs of technologies over their lifetimes. This
study uses 3.5% as a basis, and the number is adjusted from 0% to 10%. As Figure 8 reveals, the overall LCOH drops 15% when
the discount rate declines from 3.5% to 0%, and the overall LCOH increases by up to 35% when the discount rate reaches 10%.
Moreover, Figure 8 also shows how the overall LCOH changes when the heat pump efficiency (seasonal performance factor,
SPF) changes from its initial assumption of 3.6. The LCOH increases significantly, by roughly 110%, when the SPF drops from